LB234y
LEGISLATIVE BILL 234
Approved by the Governor March 17, 1971

Introduced by Terry Carpenter, 48th District

AN ACT to amend sections 53-123.03 and 53-130, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 53-103, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1969, relating to 1liquors;: to define and
redefine terms; to state policy; to regulate
the relationship between manufacturers of
beer and their distributors as prescribed; to
provide procedures; to provide penalties; to
repeal the original sections: and to declare
an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. 1;-;5_;h§__gsgla£2ﬂ__gqL;sx__gi__ﬁbe
§§g£e_9£_ueQggﬁka_;hé:_is_i§_nesg§§g£1_£9__gggulggg__gaé
QQELEQL_EEQ__QSEQQEQRKSL__EEQEQ§1§§§__QEQ_-£ELQSiQﬂéﬂiP§
between manufacturers of beer and their distributors for
the purpose of fostering and _promoting_ temperapce in
consumption thereof and to promote respect for and
gbedience to the laws controlling the _distribution apd
sale of beer. It _is _pecessary to accomplish the
declared policy in _order _to -eliminate the updue
stimulation of sales of beer in this state by
mapufacturers inducing, coercing or attenpting to induce
9L_coerce distributors of beer to do acts detrimental to
th-_gzigxlx__gaQ___laﬂégl___ﬁiﬁsxzbgsign thereof by
EEEQ&&EEQQ_QZ_QQLEQL_LﬁERiEQ&lQﬂ_Qi_&hg_mﬁnﬂfégig£§£_éﬂé

ﬂia:;;bu;gg_gg;aginnshLEL_di:ggsLx_gx_indégssglxi_gg_,px
the_establishment of dual distributors of a brand or

brapds_ thereof in a_ territory presently served by _a
d;&:sihgt95L__lz_i§_£hg_£n£xhg£_gegln:eﬂ_aglisxh_gz__shg
State of Nebraska that tepperapge and the obedience to
the laws eontrolling the distribution and ultimate sale
of beer is promoted by legislation encouraging
Qié![ihE£Qii__ﬂi__hgéI.-&Q__mikﬁ__i£!2§2m233§__i£__£h§i£
facilitles to serve retail licemsees by providing for
the succession of their distributorships and to protect
them agaipgt the terminations of such distributorships
Or___other acts _ described  herein _¥ithout  the
mgnniggzgzgzsi__g§;gh;i§hiag___g99d___gag§g___ﬁqz___§ggn
nggingsigg_gg_gzhg£_§ggh_ggxs_ia_nggseéin9§_bg£95§_1h§
Nebraska Liguor Control Commission or before the courts
of this state, as the case may _be., The _Legislature
!EIIhﬁi,EQEQQEizgévih2_§i§$inc!iglhhgtEQER_LBE_QQLREQ_QE
shg-éiizzibgpigg_gé_hgeg_agi_gsbgz_glgghgiis_ligggg§__ig
:hg;__shg___thgz___Q;§§£ihg$9£§_*_gn§L__ﬁggnghi§§g___gz
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manufacturers to distribute many brands of vacrious kinds
of alcoholic liguors and are net as _vualperable to the
economic _pressures of the manufacturers as beer

Sec. 2. That section 53-103, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

53-103. Unless the context otherwise requires,
the definitions given in this section shall apply in all
cases where any one of the defined terms appears in
sections 53-101 to 53-1,118 and sections 1 apd 3 _to 17
of this act.

(1) This act shall be construed as referring
exclusively to said sections.

{2) Alcohol shall mean the product of
distillation of any fermented liquid, whether rectified
or diluted, whatever may be the origin thereof, and
shall include synthetic ethyl alcohol. It shall not
include denatured alcohol or wood alcohol.

(3) Spirits shall mean any beverage which
contains alcohol obtained by distillation, mixed with
water or other substance in sclution, and shall include
brandy, rum, whiskey, gin, or other spirituous 1liquors,
and such liguors when rectified, blended, or otherwise
mixed with alcohol or other substances.

(u) Wine shall mean any alcoholic Dbeverage
obtaired by the fermentation of the natural contents of
fruits or vegetables, containing sugar, including such
beverages when fortified by the addition of alcohol or
spirits, as above defined.

(5) Beer shall mean a beverage obtained by
alcoholic fermentation of an infusion or concoction of
barley, or other grain, malt, and hops in water, and
shall include, among other things, beer, ale, stout,
lager beer, near beer, porter and the like.

(6) Alcoholic 1liquor shall include the four
varieties of liquor above defined, alcohol, spirits,
wine, and beer, and every liguid or solid, patented or
not, containing alcohol, spirits, wine, or beer, and
capable of being consumed as a bLeverage by a human
being. The provisions of this act shall not apply to
(a) alcohol used in the manufacture of denatured alcohol
produced in accordance with acts of Congress and
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requlations promulgated thereunder, (b) flavoring
extracts, syrups, or medicinal, mechanical, scientific,
culinary, or toilet preparations, or food products unfit
for beverage purposes, but shall not be construed to
exclude or not apply to alcoholic ligquor used in the

manufacture, preparation, or compounding of such
products, or (c) wine intended for use and used by any
church or religious organization for sacramental
purposes.

(7) original package shall mean any bottle,
flask, jug, can, cask, barrel, keq, hogshead, or other
receptacle or container wha tsoever, used, corked, or
capped, sealed, and 1labeled by the manufacturer of
alcoholic liquor, to contain and to convey any alcoholic
liquor.

(8) Manufacturer shall mean every brewer,
fermenter, distiller, rectifier, winemaker, blender,
processor, bottler, or person who fills or refills an
original package and others engaged in brewing,
fermenting, distilling, rectifying, or bottling
alcoholic liquors as above defined.

(9) Nonbeveraqge user shall mean every
manufacturer of any of the products set forth and
described in section 53-160, when the same contains
alcoholic liquor, and all laboratories, hospitals, and
sanatoria wusing alcoholic liguor for nonbeveraqe
purposes.

(10) Manufacture shall mean to distill, rectify,
ferment, breuw, make, mix, concoct, process, blend,
bottle, or £ill an original package with any alcoholic
liquor, and shall incliude blending but shall not include
the mixing or other preparation of drinks for serving by
those persons authorized and permitted in this act to
serve drinks for consumption on the premises where sold.

(11) Dbistributor, distributorship, wholesaler,
or_-jgbrter shall mean the pPerson;-es-hereinafter-defiped;
importing or causing to be imported into the state, or
purchasing or causing to be purchased within the state,
alcoholic 1liquors for sale or resale to retailers
licensed under this act, whether the business of the

distributor, distributorship, wholesaler. or_ iobber is
conducted upder the terms of a franchise or any_other
fore of an agreepept with a manufacturer or

manufacturers, or has caused alcoholic liquors to be

manufacturer or__nmanufacturers and was licensed _ to
conduct such a business by the cemmission _op May 1,
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1970, or has beep s licensed since that date.

(12) Person shall mean any natural person,
corporation, partnership, or association.

(13) Retailer shall mean a person who sells, or
offers for sale, alcoholic 1liquors for use and
consumption and not for resale in any foram.

(14) Sell at retail and sale at retail shall
refer to and mean sales for use or consumption and not
for resale in any form.

(15) Commission shall mean the Nebraska Liquor
Control Commission.

(16) Sale shall mean any transfer, exchange, or
barter in any manner or by any means whatsoever for a
consideration, and shall include all sales made by any
person, whether principal, proprietor, agent, servant,
or employee.

(17) To sell shall mean to solicit or receive an
order for, to keep or expose for sale, or to keep with
intent to sell.

(18) Restaurant shall mean any public place
kept, used, maintained, advertised, and held out to the
public as a place where meals are served, and where
meals are actually and regularly served, without
sleeping accommodations, such place being provided with
adeqguate and sanitary kitchen and dining room egquipment
and capacity and having employed therein a sufficient
number and kind of employees to prepare, cook, and serve
suitable food for its quests.

(19) Club shall mean a corporation organized
under the laws of this state, not for pecuniary profit,
solely for the promotion of some common object other
than the sale or consumption of alcoholic liquors, kept,
used, and maintained by its members through the payment
of annual dues, and owning, hiring, or leasing a
building or space in a building, of such extent and
character as may be suitable and adequate for the
reasonable and comfortable use and accommodation of its
members and their guests and provided with suitable and
adequate kitchen and dining room space and equipment and
maintaining a sufficient number of servants and
employees for cooking, preparing, and serving food and
meals for its members and their guests; Provided. that
such club files with the local governing body at the
time of its application for a license under this act two
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copies of a list of names and residences of its members,
and similarly files within *en days of the election of
any additional member his name and address; and_provided
further, that its affairs and management are coaducted
by a board of directors, executive committee, or similar
body chosen by the members at their annual meeting, and
that no member or any officer, agent, or employee of the
club is paid, or directly or indirectly receives, in the
form of salary or other compensation, any profits from
the distribution or sale of alcoholic liquor to the club
or the members of the club or its guests introduced by
members other than the amount of such salary as may be
fixed and voted at any annual meeting bty the members or
by its board of directors or other governing body out of
the general revenue of the club.

{20) Hotel shall mean every building or other
structure kept, used, maintained, advertised, and held
out to the public to be a place where food 1is actually
served and consumed and sleeping accommodations are
offered for adequate pay to travelers and quests,
whether transient, permanent, or residential, in which
twenty-five or more rooms are used for the sleeping
accommoda tions of such guests and having one or nmore
public dining rooms where meals are served to such
quests, such sleeping accommodations and dining rooms
being conducted in the same buildings in connection
therewith and such building or buildings, structure or
structures being provided with adequate and sanitary
kitchen and dining room equipment and capacity.

(21) Nonprofit corporation shall mean a
corporation, whether 1located within any incorporated
city or village or not, organized under the laws of this
state, not for profit, and which has been exenpted fronm
the payment of federal income taxes, as provided by
section 501 (c), (4), (7) or (8), Internal Revenue Code
of 1954, on November 22, 1963.

(22) The words bottle club shall mean an
operation, whether formally organized as a club having a
reqular membership list, dues, officers, and meetings or
not, keeping and maintaining premises where persons who
have made their own purchases of alcoholic liquors
congregate for the express purpose of consuming <such
alcoholic liquors upon the payment of a fee or other
consideration, including among other services the sale
of foods, ice, mixes, or other fluids for alcoholic
drinks and the maintenance of space for the storage of
alcoholic 1liquors belonging to such persons and
facilities for the dispensing of such liquors through a
locker system, card system, or pool system, which shall
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not be deemed or considered a sale of alcoholic 1liquor.
such operation may be conducted by a club as defined in
subdivision (19) of this section, an individual,
partnership, or corporation. An accurate and current
membership list shall be maintained upon the premises
which contains the names and residences of its members.

(23) Minor shall mean any person, male oOr
female, under twenty years of age, regardless of marital
status.

(24) _The term brapd shall mean algoholic ligquors
which are _identified as _the product of a specific

{25) The terms franchise or aqreement when used
with reference to the relationship bet ween a

of the followimg:_ _(a)_A_commercial celationship of a
definite _duration _or comtinuing ipdefipite duration

which is _pot _required to be im writing; (b) _the

the _relationship _whereby the franchise, _as _
independent _bysiness. constitutes _a __compoment _of
franchisor's distribution system; (d) the operation of
franchisee's business is substantially associated ®ith
the franchisor's brand, advertising or other commercial
symbol desigpating the franchisor: and (e} the operation
of the franchisee's business is substantially reliant on

(26)_The term franchisor shall _have the gsame
meaning _as _the term mapufactarer as _defigned in
subdivision (8) of this sectien.

(27) The term franchisee shall bave the same
meaning__as _the terms distributor, _distributorship.

wholesaler or iobber as_defined in subdivision _(11)_ _of
this section.

(28)_The terms _territory or sales territory
shall mean the franchisee or distributor's area of sales
responsibility for _the brangd or  _brapds of __ the
manufagturer.

Sec. 3. No manufacturer shall (1) _induce _or
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to_enter into any agreement with such panufacturer, or
do__any_ _other act _upfair tg the distributor, by
threatepipng to cancel _any distributorship _existing
Qgsxaen_sggh_!anntag;ﬂ;enimﬁnz__xsExssga:ntixs__zhggsgﬁl
and _such distributor, or o _add competition _in _the
distribution of the prand or brands__of eer _in the
established territory of the existing distributor: (3
unfairly, withoyt due regard tp the equities of the

gis&;ihgzgzi__sansglg__;ndn££‘__§99£§g;-.e:_hgkxgzatﬂ_t9
lﬂﬂ!ﬂg_~Q£__99§£§§__ﬁnl__ii§£219329E___LQ___EESQQB___iIE

QLEEEihﬂ&ﬂlEhiﬂ_Iﬂll!iQﬂéhiE_!iih_ﬁﬂﬁh_niﬂuﬁﬁﬂkﬂ&ﬁi;__QE
ZQi1_59_gggg!_ihg_iigsz;Qgsgsshie__gg__ggxm_iigssibu:gzi
{4} fail or refyse to deliver to a distributor having a
distributorship, or contractyal _arrandement _for _the
distribution of alcoholic ligmar Ffor the panufacturer,
anx_ilgghgli;ﬁ;igggx_auhliclx_agzgzsigsﬂ__igx__igﬂgginsg
sale within sixty days after such distributor's order
shall have been received,

sSec, B. Notwithstapding the terns. provisions
or. _condition HLQL_QH__MKSEBHLJL__{EQ!ISDI-&;__.BQ
manufacturer shall terminate or refuse to continue any
distributorship with which_ it has & frapchise  or
adreement, as defined in__section 53-103. or cause a
QL&LE&QH&QE_IQ_EQEiQE_EEQE_EEQh_IEﬂnshi§§_21_*QQLQEESEtg
gu;gés_aush_gaagiagxnxez_hg§_£;£§s_g§;nhliﬁhgd_undsz_&hg
Ezgxi§1Qn§_91_SEL§_igz_shn&q&hg_-l!nu!gsgn:gzh_hgg__gggﬂ
siuaﬁ_295_;hgﬁxg:QinaiégﬂLﬁ_ngnsgaLinna&;nn__gn__ggg§;ng
such_resignation; Provided, that such good _cause shall
E!iél-&i_é_ﬁi§&£i§§&9£i§.li§£ﬂ§£_$9_gg_2§§ilﬁﬁé__in,_ihg
£tate 1s revoked under the provisions of Chapter 53,

Sec. 5. ug_mangjgggurg;_ﬁhall_gn;gg__intg__ggy

:zanghiae_nz_ggzgg!gnL_igg_shg_eu£22§a__9£__gﬁxshég§hing
an_additional distributor for its brand or_brands in the

gggsi29:1_92;ug_ﬁggzgi_hx_s_;isgnﬁeQ_Qiézaihusgz__gnl£§§
the provisions of this act _are complied with by the
ﬂgngingnggz_ané_shz_diﬁxzib9;92_25929§ig§_29_§;§;gihsLg
such mapufacturer's brand or brands.

Sec. 6. In_the event that a manufacturer seeks
Lg—gszmlngzg_gx_ngs_sQn;inngL_Qx_gig§;ag._g__;géignaxigﬂ
25_QLhEE!3§§¢_EQ_QQ_bﬂﬁiag§§_!iSh_i£§_§L§LEiQH&Q;ﬁhLE_iﬁ
the _sales territory ip _Nebraska served by __such
iiészihnsgzahin_ag_gi_shg_ggljansg!guz_gi_xhe__;issnsing
year, May 1, 1970, and such manufacturer desires to
establish a newv, replacement or additional
distributorship of its brand or brapds_ is _that sales
3::;139:!;_Shghsgngigsxgsgs_anQ_LhgﬂngqugeElﬁssnﬁn;h_Qx
additional distributorship sball cause an applicatign to

be_filed with the commission to have the existing

ﬂi§§£i§ELQELﬁ_lésgniﬁ_LQEQiﬂélgéHQEﬁHQL_EQQQEQQ__QBQ__éL

=)=



18234

the sape_time they also shall cause an application to be
filed with the commission upder the provisions of
section _53-130 _for authority to licemse the new,
replacement or additional distributorship for that
mapufacturer®s brand or brands.

Sec. 7. Upon receiving such applications, the
commission_shail emter ap order fixing a time, mhich
shall be within_ninety davs of the date of _the order,
apd a place of hearing, and shall by certified or

registered mail, with return_receipt requested, send a
copy_of such order to the applicants and the involyved
manufacturer apd existing _ distributorship. ___The

commpission may also give notice of the applications to
any_other persons whom the commission may _deem to be
interested parties, with such notice to be in the form
and_substange_and given in _the panper _the commission
deems appropriate.

Any person who can__show an interest in__the
applications may_become a_party to the hearing, whether
or_not such a person receives notige thereof: Provided,
that a_party pot receiving notice shall be limited _to
participation at the hearing on the gquestion _of the
public_interest in the termination or poncontinuation of
the distributorship or in the establishmeant of _a new,
replacement or additional distributorship for _the sale
of the manufacturer's brapd or brands. as the case may

be-

sec. 8. If the commission finds it desirable
it may_continue the date of _hearipa for a_ _period _of
ninety days. and may upop application, but pot ex parte,
continue the date of hearina for ap additional period of
ninety davs.

Sec. 9. The hearinas on applications provigded
for in section 6 of this act shall be held at the same
time and place and on a consolidated record. Upon
hearing. the manufacturer and applicant for the selling
of the manufacturer's brand or brands shall have the
burden of proof to establish under the provisions of
this act that the applications should be granted _and
that as a result thereof the existinag distribuytor's
license should be terminated. by a caused resigpation oI
otherwise, or not renewed and that _the application _of
the new, replacement or additional distributor to sell
the manufacturer's brand or brands should be granted.
Nothing comtained in this act _shall be construed to
require any _investigation by the commission of _any
patter before the cogmission _under this act. _ Upon
hearing, _the c¢ommission shall hear the evidence
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introduced by the parties and_shall make its decision
solely upon the record so made.

Sec. 10. The rules of civil procedure relating
to disgovery and inspectiog shall apply to bearings held
under the provisions of this act, and the copmission may
issve orders to qive effect to such raules.

In the event issyes are raised which would
Laxglxg_xigli&ign§_g£_ini_ﬁxjss_95_:sﬂsxnl-ﬁn;ixxnsx__ﬂr
price-fixing law, all discovery _apd inspection
ngsgsdings-xhigh_lguld_h:_axﬂilahls_nndg:__snsh_ﬁigsngg
in_g3 state or federal court action_§h§ll_gg_gg§ilg2;§_gg
th_Eazgig§_Le_xkg_hggiingL_ggg_th_ggmﬂi§§igg_ﬂsx_i§§gs
orders to give effect to such proceedings.

Evidence which would be admissible under the
issues in_a state or federal court actiom shall be
admissible in a hearipg held by the copmission.

Sec. 11. Notwithstanding the terms., provisions
or conditions of any adgreepent or franchise, the
following shall Rot constitute good cause for the
termination or popcontipuwation, by caused resignation or
otherwise, of a distrigggg£§gig_nx_g_ganufgctureg_gr for
the ontering into_a pew agreement by such manufacturer
for the establishment of a RewW. replacement 2r
additional distributorship for its brand or branis in
the sales territory of the existing distributorshipsz

A1) _The sole fact that the mapufacturer desires
;nlihEE_éﬁlgﬁhHSEQEEi&iﬂﬂ_Qﬁ_&hﬁ_lilkﬁi_9£_i£§“b£iﬁﬁ__92

brands:

izL_zhg_ias;_;ﬁgtﬂ_;bg__gi§s£ihu&gz__i§_*§gllins
allied products, other products, or other brapds _of
besr;

JQL_Ibg_ghengg_ﬁgi__gsnssﬁhip__gi__xhgﬁ_gx;ssiyg
Qiﬁzzihu&gzﬁhiﬁ_gg_zhe_shqngﬁ_gi_gzgsntizg_ﬂsaagsngnﬁ_gﬁ
§g§h_§;§3:1h3:9£§hi2_nnlﬂ§§_£h§_m952£a£;a£s£L_hﬁxing_ﬁhg
D!EQ?BHQQ_EEQEZx_EEQ!%E_ShEL_§R£h_§h2£§§*9f_Q!ﬂgxﬁhiR_QE
executive management will be substantially detrimeptal
to the distribution of the nanufac&gggglg_hhgjgg__g;
biinﬁ§_i£_§ush_ﬂi§t£iblﬁﬂ£§hlElﬁ_ﬁéiﬁé.&ﬁi:l&QEZinE

JEL_Ihg_iig;_th;_shg_giﬁszibnsasshi2_;g£g§sg_sg
Ensghgﬁg_gn_gssges,isli!ggx_gﬁ_an!_ngdggzﬁ_gz_agx_gzhgg
commRdity or__service not —ordered by the existing

Qi§L£i§HSQEéhiE_QR__Eéé__RQL__Enﬁﬂzﬁd__lﬂﬁg_qEEngziﬂﬂﬁl
Qﬁligg§_Qf_§BEhﬂ!iaﬂfiESEIﬁEE_!hiﬁh_ﬂEQWELQEEEELleﬂ__LE

such distributorship.
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Sec. 12. 1In determining whether good cause has
been established by the manufacturer for termipating or
not _coatinuing a distributorship by causing the
resigpation thereof or otherwise, the commission shall
take _into comsideration the existing circumstances.
ingcludipg. but not limited to:

. {410 _rmount of busipness transacted by such
distributorship:

{2) Ipvestment necessarily made and _obligations
incurred by the distributorship in the performance of
the distributor's business:

{3) _Permapency of the investment;

{4) _whether the distributorship has adequate
warehouse facilities, truck equipment and personmel to
reasonably provide customer seryvice for the
manufacturer's brand or brands;:

{5) Except as provided in _section 11 of this
act, failure by the distributor to substantially _comply
with the requirements of the manufacturer _which are
determined by _the commission to be reasomable and

act, bad faith of the distributor to comply with those

requirements which are determiped by the commission to
be_reasonable and material.

If _the mapufacturer has established good cause
as regquired herein for the termipation or not continuing

a_distributorship, by causing _ a3 __resigpatiop _or

otherwise, then the manufacturer shall have the further
burden eof proof to show _that it qave to such
distributorship notice of the grounds for such gdood
cause and the distributor failed to reasomably correct
the _matters _constituting such _ grounds __within a

reasonable time.

sec. 13. In determining whether good cause has
been established by the mapufacturer for placing an
additiopal distributorship ip an existing distributor's
sales _territory for the same panufacturer's brand or
brands. the commissiop shall take into comsideration the
existing circumstarces, including, but not limited to:

(1) _Apount of business _transacted by other
distributorships of the same brand or brands, as _the
case may be, in comparable sales territorieg in the
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5&9tg_gs_in_ggggazeblg_sal25_ss£;isnx;§§*in__naighhnxing
§£a£§§_iﬁ_£hs_iﬂ!gl!§Q_!éayﬁ2£33£§£i§__b£éﬂQ__QI__hséﬁﬂﬁ
aiiings-giﬁssihuzsd_hx_angghﬁx__ﬂissgibusgx§hia__;2__;hg
state:

{2)_Investaent necessarily made and__obligations
Lasgxngi&hx_shg_gxiatLng_ﬂiﬁxx;hn;nn§h;2_nsusgneixﬁﬁ_»&9
shg_ia1g§£Egnsﬁ_gi_gxhaz_gi§s£ikntgaéhi2§__9t__£hs__s§ms
ngnd_gn_9£1ﬂé§_ia_ggﬂﬂa£ghls_§2Ls§_22££i£9£is§__ia__2h2
§E§!E_Qi-QQ!EAIlh&!*_ﬁll!§__£§££iSQIiQﬁ__iE__nﬁiQthEEHQ
§&é$§§4_iﬁ.&hﬁ_iﬂ!QlIﬂi_EiﬂﬂiésﬁHE&ELE_EIQRQ__QE__REQBQ§
are not distributed by apother distributorship _ipn _the
state;

igl_zgxmaneasx_gi_;hs__iaxsssmeas__mégsﬁ_hx__zhg
existing distributorship;

18] The effect on the existipa distributor of
;hg_gﬂéing_gﬁ_;g_ggdi;igna;_ﬂig;g;butg;ghip in_the _sapme
sales territory: and

iél__HBQLESL__&hg__gli§&iBQ__§i§§Eihﬂ£2£§h12_ui§
Eagxidins_eégsna32_22§£9na£_sg£sﬂia_ﬁgilins_&hs_hzsag_gz
Qgeng§L_2£_£hg_=inuiggﬁuzs;L_zhish_ﬁhiéi_inslggg_ﬁgzxisg
facilities anmd qualified personnel for such
distribution,

If the nmanufacturer has gstablished good cause
g;_zgggisgd_hgggiﬂ_ﬁgx_eigsigg“nn_gggisigna;_gi§£gihssg£
ip_ap existing distributor's _sales territory for fhe
same _panufacturer's  brangd or brands, then the
mgnntggzgsg:_shg;;_hixg_zhg_iggihsg_bgggsn_gt__zsgeﬁ__:g
show_that it gave such _distributorship notice of the
HEQEQQ§_£9£_§!££_HQQQ__QQHES__EEQ__LhE__Qé§££ihl$ﬂ£__LQQ
Tajiled to _reasonably correct such grounds withip _a
Leasopable time,

Sec. 14. Any party to a hearina__before the
conmission may take an _appeal from any final order
entered by the commission after the hearing provided for

in_this act in the manner _provided for in _section

Sec. 15. In_the event that a _manufacturer.
without complying with the requirements of this act,
enters iunto or attempts to enter into a franchise or _an
agreement of any nature, whether upon termination by
caused resiqnatiop or otherwise, or refusal to contipue
ga_gxiézigg_gi§§£ihu;gzghie_gx_gegg_shg,2§:gb;;§hm£n£_9£
an__additional distributorship in___the  same sales
Lgsziﬁgxl_gz_gn_exi§Liag_gi§;£;pgzgx§bial_gg_ggﬁgmpsﬁ_zg
hg!ghis§_hxané_gg_h:ggg§_9£_g;gghg;is__;igggz§__§eid__;g
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such _sales territory by _a_ _person other than _such
existing distributorship, sggh_ggnﬁng;_gh;;___gg nstitute
QEQ!EQ§_§QE_EQZQQQELQD_Qg_ﬁu§Rggéigﬁqkl__ﬁhﬁ__SQEE.ﬁﬁiQﬂ
of such panufacturer's shipping permit __and __other
licenses_to do busipess in the state. Prior to such
:gxgga;an_gg_§_§2§n_..a. the commission shall notifv ig
ur;; ng_ the manufggggggg__g; _its licensed place of
&h;ﬁ_as gni_zhg_z_mg and_place of the hearing _on _the
charged violation. The commission's hearing shall be
held withip twenty davs after the commpissiop has so
notified the marufacturer by certified or registered
mail, return receipt _requested. In__the evept any
PELSOR.. inslnding_:hg__gziﬁsigs distributorship, shall
file a__written complaint _with the commission of a
violation of this sectiop by a _manufacturer. then _the
hearing_ gn_§ggh_j£_;_gg_g_gplalnt shall be held not less
than_twenty days frouw the time of the filing thereof.

Sec. 16. Any party to a hearing before the
commission. as_provided in section 15 of this act, may
take an appeal from a fipal _oxder _of the commission
entered as a result of the hearing in__the _manner
provided in section 53-1,116. If the commission revokes
oL _suspends_ shg_la;gnﬁgggg,aﬁrmlt- then. on _appeal, the
court. with which the anpeal is filed. _ﬁhall_;mmﬁé_éssév

restrain _and enioin_the manufacturer from _any further
violations of section 15 of this _act until _the _ggyg;

finally deterpines the appeal.

Sec. 17. Notwithstanding the terms. grov1§193§

or_conditions of a franchise or _am aqreement of _any
kind, it shall be unlawful for any manufacturer _9 not

approve the traasfer or _change of ownership of _a
franchise. aq;2emgn;_9£_d;§$xzhusnxﬁ_1n_gy the formatlon

controlling interest in the corporation. bv_§gl__zhg:gg_k
or by succession by inheritance thereof; Provided, that
the distributorship resulting from such _transfer _or
ownership of the franchise. aqrenment or distributorship
meets _the requirenents _an___applicapt __for _a
distributor's license under the provisiorns of _this _act
ggd__h;ll__not__bg substantially detrimental to the
representation of the manufacturer's brand or brands in
the involved sales territorv. In the event that the
manufacturer denies such_ _approval on the grounds of
substantial detriment to the resresentation of its brand
or brands in the _involved sales territory, then the
mgnufacturer shall have the burden of proving such
grounds _for denial and raise this issue at the time
application is made with the commission for approval of
the transfer or change of ownership upder section
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23-130.

Sec. 18. That section 53-123.03, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

53-123.03. A beer distributor's 1license shall
allow the wholesale purchase, importation and storage of
beer and sale of beer the brand or brands _described in
such license to licensees in this state except bottle

club licensees, in the sales territory prescribed in the
license for each brand, and to such persons without the
state as may be permitted by law; and shall allow the
licensee to do all things incident to the carrying on of

the wholesale beer business.

Sec. 19. That section 53-130, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

53-130. New licenses to manufacturers,
distributors, railroads, airlines, boats, and
nonbeverage users of alcoholic liquors may be issued by
the commission upon Mm written application in

duplicate, to be filed in the manner and on such forms
as the commission shall from time to time prescribe, and
in which the applicant for a beer distributor's license
shall set forth the sales territory ip Nebraska in which
it is guthorized by a manufacturer or mapufacturers _to
sell their brand or brands and the pame of such brand or
brands, (2) receipt of bond as provided in section
53-138.02, (3) payment in advance of the state
registration fee and the 1license fee, and (4) such
notice and hearing as the commission by its own order
shall fix apd a notice of such applicatiop shall _be
served upon the manufacturer or manufacturers listed in
any application for a beer distributor's _license apgd
upon_apy existiaq distributor licensed to sell the brand
or_brands in the described sales territory- A license
so issued may be renewed without formal application upon
payment of license and registration fees; Provided, that
the payment thereof shall be an affirmative
representation and certification by the 1licensee that
all answers contained in an application, if submitted,
would be the same in all materijal respects as the
answers contained in the last previous application; and
Proyided further., that the commission may at any time
require a licensee to submit an application.

Sec. 20. The provisions of sectiops 1 _and 3 to
17 _of this act shall apply to franchises, agreements. or
distributorships fer beer only and nothing in this act
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shall preyent any manufact urer newly licensed under this
act from a ppointing oridinal _distributerships ip this
state,

sec. 21. That original sections 53-123.03 and
53-130, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 53-103, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, are
repealed.

Sec. 22. Since an emergemcy exists, this act

shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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